AFIPS

CONFERENCE
PROCEEDINGS

VOLUME 24

1963

FALL JOINT
COMPUTER
CONFERENCE

1963
SPARTAN BOOKS, INC.
Baltimore, Md.

CLEAVER-HUME PRESS
London



The ideas and opinions expressed herein are solely
those of the authors and are not necessarily repre-
sentative of or endorsed by the 1963 Fall Joint
Computer Conference Committee or the American
Federation of Information Processing Societies.

Library of Congress Catalog Card Number : 55-44701

Copyright © 1963 by American Federation of Information Processing
Societies, P. O. Box 1196, Santa Monica, California. Printed in the United
States of America. All rights reserved. This book or parts thereof, may not
be reproduced in any form without permission of the publishers.

Sole Distributors in Great Britain, the British
Commonwealth and the Continent of Europe:

CLEAVER-HUME PRESS
10-15 St. Martins Street
London W. C, 2

ii

From the collection of the Computer History Museum (www.computerhistory.org)



10.

11.

12.

LIST OF JOINT COMPUTER CONFERENCES

1951 Joint AIEE-IRE Computer Confer-
ence, Philadelphia, December 1951

1952 Joint AIEE-IRE-ACM Computer
Conference, New York, December 1952

1953 Western Computer Conference, Los
Angeles, February 1953

1953 Eastern Joint Computer Conference,
Washington, December 1953

1954 Western Computer Conference, Los
Angeles, February 1954

1954 Eastern Joint Computer Conference,
Philadelphia, December 1954

1955 Western Joint Computer Conference,
Los Angeles, March 1955

1955 Eastern Joint Computer Conference,
Boston, November 1955

1956 Western Joint Computer Conference,
San Franecisco, February 1956

1956 Eastern Joint Computer Conference,
New York, December 1956

1957 Western Joint Computer Conference,
Los Angeles, February 1957

1957 Eastern Joint Computer Conference,
Washington, December 1957

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24.

1958 Western Joint Computer Conference,
Los Angeles, May 1958

1958 Eastern Joint Computer Conference,
Philadelphia, December 1958

1959 Western Joint Computer Conference,
San Francisco, March 1959

1959 Eastern Joint Computer Conference,
Boston, December 1959

1960 Western Joint Computer Conference,
San Francisco, May 1960

1960 Eastern Joint Computer Conference,
New York, December 1960

1961 Western Joint Computer Conference,
Los Angeles, May 1961

1961 Eastern Joint Computer Conference,
Washington, December 1961

1962 Spring Joint Computer Conference,
San Francisco, May 1962

1962 Fall Joint Computer Conference,
Philadelphia, December 1962

1963 Spring Joint Computer Conference,
Detroit, May 1963

1963 Fall Joint Computer Conference, Las
Vegas, November 1963

Conferences 1 to 19 were sponsored by the National Joint Computer Com-
mittee, predecessor of AFIPS. Back copies of the proceedings of these
conferences may be obtained, if available, from:

e Association for Computing Machinery, 14 E. 69th St.,

New York 21, N. Y.

e American Institute of Electrical Engineers, 345 E. 47th St.,

New York 17, N. Y.

e Institute of Radio Engineers, 1 E. 79th St., New York 21, N. Y.

Conferences 20 and up are sponsored by AFIPS. Copies of AFIPS Con-
ference Proceedings may be ordered from the publishers as available at
the prices indicated below. Members of societies affiliated with AFIPS
may obtain copies at the special “Member Price” shown.

Member 7

List .
Volume Price Price Publisher

20 $12.00 | $7.00 | Macmillan Co., 60 Fifth Ave., New York 11,
N.Y.

21 6.00 6.00 | National Press, 850 Hansen Way, Palo Alto,
Calif.

22 8.00 4.00 |{Spartan Books, Inec., 301 N. Charles St.,
Baltimore 1, Md.

23 10.00 5.00 | Spartan Books, Inc.

24 16.50 8.25 [ Spartan Books, Inc.

NOTICE TO LIBRARIANS

This volume (24) continues the Joint Computer Conference
Proceedings (LC55-44701) as indicated in the above table. It
is suggested that the series be filed under AFIPS and cross
referenced as necessary to the Eastern, Western, Spring, and
Fall Joint Computer Conferences.

iii

From the collection of the Computer History Museum (www.computerhistory.org



CONTENTS

Page

vii

15

27

35

45
59

67

71

91

101

Preface
PROGRAMMING—EXPERIMENTAL
An Experiment in Non-Procedural Programming

Simulation of an Assembly of Simplified Nerve Cell
Models on a Digital Computer

Cyclops—1: A Second Generation Recognition System

Simulation of a Turning Machine on a Digital Computer

COMPUTER MEMORIES
The Rope Memory: A Permanent Storage Device
A 300 Nanosecond Search Memory

A New Technique for Using Thin Magnetic Films
as a Phase Script Memory Element

Laminated Ferrite Memory

A Large Capacity Cryoelectric Memory With Cavity
Sensing

Fixed, Associative Memory Using Evaporated Organic
Diode Arrays

MULTIPROCESSOR COMPUTER SYSTEMS
Generalized Multiprocessing and Multiprogramming
Systems
Organizing and Programming a Shipboard Real-Time
Computer System

J. H. KATZ

W. C. MCGEE
R. E. SEARS

S. M. KHANNA
T. MARILL

A. K. HARTLEY
D. L. DARLEY
T. G. EVANS
B. H. BLooMm
D. M. R. PARK
T. P. HART

R. W. CoFFIN
H. E. GOHEEN
W. R. STAHL

P. KUTTNER

C. A. ROWLAND
W. O. BERGE

B. A. KAUFMAN
E. ULZURRUN

R. SHAHBENDER
C. WENTWORTH
K. L1

S. HOTCHKISS

J. RAJCHMAN

L. L. BURNS

D. A. CHRISTIANSEN
R. A. GANGE

M. H. LEwIN

H. R. BEELITZ

J. A. RAJCHMAN

A. J. CRITCHLOW

. G. CHAPIN

Ly, UL

"

From the collection of the Computer History Museum (www.computerhistory.org)

Page

vii

15

27

35

59

67

1

91

101

107

127



Page

139
147

161

167
173

183

193
201

215
229

243

251

267

217

295
311
327

341

351

365
389

397

A Multiprocessor System Design

A Probabilistic Analysis of Computing-Load Assignment
in a Multi-Processor Computer System

INFORMATION RETRIEVAL

A Discrimination Method for Automatically Classifying
Documents

The Direct Access Search System

A Flexible Direct File Approach to Information
Retrieval on a Small to Medium Size Computer

Experience With a Generalized Information Processing
System

COMPUTER ORGANIZATION

A Search Memory Subsystem for a General Purpose
Computer

The Logical Organization of the PB 440 Micro-
programmable Computer

Application of Pushdown-Store Machines

An Interrupt Control for the B5000 Data Processor
System

The Mechanization of a Push-Down Stack

HYBRID ANALOG-DIGITAL COMPUTATION
Effects of Digital Execution Time in a Hybrid Computer

Corrected Inputs—A Method for Improving Hybrid
Simulation

A Hybrid Analog-Digital Differential Analyzer System

MASS STORAGE SYSTEMS
Review and Survey of Mass Memories
Investigation of a Woven Screen Mass Memory System
A New High Density Recording System : The IBM

1311 Disk Storage Drive with Interchangeable
Disk Packs

An Engineering Description of the Burroughs
Disk File

A Multiple-Access Disc File

NATURAL LANGUAGE PROCESSING
Syntactic Analysis of English by Computer—A Survey

The Computer-Stored Thesaurus and its Use in Concept
Processing

Syntactic Structure and Ambiguity of English

M. E. CONWAY

M. AOKI
G. ESTRIN
R. MANDELL

J. H. WILLIAMS, JR.

I. A. WARHEIT
J. OLMER

M. KOSAKOFF
D. L. BUSWELL

A. KAPLAN

E. O. BOUTWELL, JR.
E. A. HOSKINSON
R. J. EVEY

R. V. Bock

C. B. CARLSON

T. MIURA
J. IWATA
R. GELMAN

J. V. WaIr

L. C. HoBBs
J. 8. DAvVIS

J. D. CAROTHERS
R. K. BRUNNER
J. L. DAWSON
M. O. HALFHILL
R. E. KUBEC

R. W. Jack

R. G. GRoOM

R. A. GLEIM

1. L. WIESELMAN
R. STUART-WILLIAMS
D. K. SAMPSON

D. G. BoBROW
C. A. SHEPHERD

S. KuNo
A. G. OETTINGER

From the collection of the Computer History Museum (www.computerhistory.org)

Page

139
147

161

167
173

183

193
201

215
229

243

251

267

277

295
311
327

341

351

365
389

397



Page
419

425

437

445

459

473
481
489

495

509

519

529

535

551

565

577

591

603
609

619
631

A Tape Dictionary for Linguistic Experiments

REAL-TIME SIMULATION
Hybrid Simulation of an Aircraft Adaptive Control
System
A Computer Driven Simulation Environment for
Air Traffic Control Studies

Hybrid Techniques for Real-Time Radar Simulation
A Digital Computer for Real-Time Simulation

MEMORY-ORIENTED COMPUTERS
Systems Implications of New Memory Developments
A Modified Holland Machine
Associative Logic for Highly Parallel Systems

Some Applications for Content-Addressable Memories

PROGRAMMING—APPLIED
A Computer Aid for Symbolic Mathematics

Stock Maintenance by Telephone—One Step Towards
Integrated Manufacturing Control in a Multi-
Shop Manufacturing Complex

Information Handling in an Arms Control Inspection
Environment

INPUT-OUTPUT EQUIPMENT
An Approach to Manufacturing Control Using
Inexpensive Source to Computer Communications
Engineering Characteristics of Cylindrical Thin Film
Parametrons For Use in Digital Systems

Single Capstan Tape Memory

The Evolution of an Army-Navy Militarized Digital
Magnetic Tape System For Field Computer
Applications

IBM 7340 Hypertape Drive

COMPUTERS AS A SOCIAL FORCE
Computer Applications at the Frontiers of Biomedical
Research
A More Rational System of Justice Through
Information Processing

The Computer in Education : Malefactor or Benefactor

Computer-Oriented Peace-Research

J. L. DoLBY
H. L. RESNIKOFF
E. MACMURRAY

P. W. HALBERT

E. A. ROBIN

R. S. PARDEE

D. L. SCHEFFLER
F. C. HOLLAND
A. G. HALVERSON
R. L. BoYELL

H. RUsTON

M. PALEVSKY

J. V. HOWELL

S. G. CAMPBELL
W. T. COMFORT
R. R. SEEBER

A. B. LINDQUIST
R. H. FULLER
G. ESTRIN

L. C. CLaPP

R. Y. KAIN

G. P. LEWETT
S. CHOOLFAIAN

L. F. MATHISON

. H. TYRRELL
J. J. STALLER
R. A. BARBEAU

J. 1. AWEIDA

W. R. ADEY

R. F. C. HAYDEN

ROBERT L. EGBERT

L. FEIN

From the collection of the Computer History Museum (www.computerhistory.org)

Page
419

425

437

445

459

473
481
489

495

509

519

529

535

5561

565

577

591

603

609

619
631



PREFACE

This volume provides the permanent record of the Technical Program
of the 1963 Fall Joint Computer Conference.

In organizing the program, specific attention was directed toward pro-
viding a broad cross-section of material which covered all aspects of the
field and reversing the trend toward concentration on software apparent
in the past few Conferences. The accomplishment of this goal is exhibited
by the large number of papers contained herein, encompassing hardware,
software, systems, and applications. In addition, a group of papers pre-
sents specific proposals for the application of computers to important social
problems.

The volume contains the full text of the 55 papers. selected for pres-
entation and discussion at the Conference. It represents the culmination
of much hard work by many people—in particular, the authors, to whom
we are indeed grateful for their contributions; the Technical Program
Committee, session chairmen, panelists, and reviewers who put together
the program; and the entire Conference Committee whose untiring efforts
made the Conference possible.

JAMES D. TuPAC
Conference Chairman
1963 FJCC

vii

From the collection of the Computer History Museum (www.computerhistory.org)





