

1963
FALL JOINT
COMPUTER
CONFERENCE

1963
SPARTAN BOOKS, INC.
Baltimore, Md.
CLEAVER-HUME PRESS
London

The ideas and opinions expressed herein are solely those of the authors and are not necessarily representative of or endorsed by the 1963 Fall Joint Computer Conference Committee or the American Federation of Information Processing Societies.

Library of Congress Catalog Card Number: 55-44701

Copyright © 1963 by American Federation of Information Processing Societies, P. O. Box 1196, Santa Monica, California. Printed in the United States of America. All rights reserved. This book or parts thereof, may not be reproduced in any form without permission of the publishers.

Sole Distributors in Great Britain, the British Commonwealth and the Continent of Europe:

CLEAVER-HUME PRESS 10-15 St. Martins Street London W. C. 2

LIST OF JOINT COMPUTER CONFERENCES

- 1951 Joint AIEE-IRE Computer Conference, Philadelphia, December 1951
- 2. 1952 Joint AIEE-IRE-ACM Computer Conference, New York, December 1952
- 1953 Western Computer Conference, Los Angeles, February 1953
- 4. 1953 Eastern Joint Computer Conference, Washington, December 1953
- 1954 Western Computer Conference, Los Angeles, February 1954
- 6. 1954 Eastern Joint Computer Conference, Philadelphia, December 1954
- 1955 Western Joint Computer Conference, Los Angeles, March 1955
- 8. 1955 Eastern Joint Computer Conference, Boston, November 1955
- 9. 1956 Western Joint Computer Conference, San Francisco, February 1956
- 1956 Eastern Joint Computer Conference, New York, December 1956
- 11. 1957 Western Joint Computer Conference, Los Angeles, February 1957
- 12. 1957 Eastern Joint Computer Conference, Washington, December 1957

- 13. 1958 Western Joint Computer Conference, Los Angeles, May 1958
- 14. 1958 Eastern Joint Computer Conference, Philadelphia, December 1958
- 1959 Western Joint Computer Conference, San Francisco, March 1959
- 1959 Eastern Joint Computer Conference, Boston, December 1959
- 17. 1960 Western Joint Computer Conference, San Francisco, May 1960
- 1960 Eastern Joint Computer Conference, New York, December 1960
- 19. 1961 Western Joint Computer Conference, Los Angeles, May 1961
- 1961 Eastern Joint Computer Conference, Washington, December 1961
- 21. 1962 Spring Joint Computer Conference, San Francisco, May 1962
- 1962 Fall Joint Computer Conference, Philadelphia, December 1962
- 1963 Spring Joint Computer Conference, Detroit, May 1963
- 24. 1963 Fall Joint Computer Conference, Las Vegas, November 1963

Conferences 1 to 19 were sponsored by the National Joint Computer Committee, predecessor of AFIPS. Back copies of the proceedings of these conferences may be obtained, if available, from:

- Association for Computing Machinery, 14 E. 69th St., New York 21, N. Y.
- American Institute of Electrical Engineers, 345 E. 47th St., New York 17, N. Y.
- Institute of Radio Engineers, 1 E. 79th St., New York 21, N. Y.

Conferences 20 and up are sponsored by AFIPS. Copies of AFIPS Conference Proceedings may be ordered from the publishers as available at the prices indicated below. Members of societies affiliated with AFIPS may obtain copies at the special "Member Price" shown.

Volume	List Price	Member Price	Publisher
20	\$12.00	\$7.00	Macmillan Co., 60 Fifth Ave., New York 11, N. Y.
21	6.00	6.00	National Press, 850 Hansen Way, Palo Alto, Calif.
22	8.00	4.00	Spartan Books, Inc., 301 N. Charles St., Baltimore 1, Md.
23	10.00	5.00	Spartan Books, Inc.
24	16.50	8.25	Spartan Books, Inc.

NOTICE TO LIBRARIANS

This volume (24) continues the Joint Computer Conference Proceedings (LC55-44701) as indicated in the above table. It is suggested that the series be filed under AFIPS and cross referenced as necessary to the Eastern, Western, Spring, and Fall Joint Computer Conferences.

CONTENTS

Page			Page
vii	Preface		vii
	PROGRAMMING—EXPERIMENTAL		
1	An Experiment in Non-Procedural Programming	J. H. KATZ	1
		W. C. McGee	
15	Simulation of an Assembly of Simplified Nerve Cell	R. E. SEARS	15
	Models on a Digital Computer	S. M. Khanna	
27.	Cyclops—1: A Second Generation Recognition System	T. MARILL	27
		A. K. HARTLEY	
		D. L. DARLEY	
		T. G. Evans	
		B. H. BLOOM	
		D. M. R. Park	
		T. P. HART	
35	Simulation of a Turning Machine on a Digital Computer	R. W. Coffin	35
		H. E. GOHEEN	
	COMPLIED MEMORIES	W. R. STAHL	
	COMPUTER MEMORIES		
45	The Rope Memory: A Permanent Storage Device	P. KUTTNER	45
59	A 300 Nanosecond Search Memory	C. A. ROWLAND	59
		W. O. Berge	
67	A New Technique for Using Thin Magnetic Films	B. A. KAUFMAN	67
	as a Phase Script Memory Element	E. ULZURRUN	
77	Laminated Ferrite Memory	R. SHAHBENDER	77
		C. WENTWORTH	
		K. Li	
		S. Hotchkiss	
01	A. I	J. RAJCHMAN	
91	A Large Capacity Cryoelectric Memory With Cavity	L. L. Burns	91
	Sensing	D. A. CHRISTIANSEN	
101	Fixed, Associative Memory Using Evaporated Organic	R. A. GANGE M. H. LEWIN	101
101	Diode Arrays	H. R. BEELITZ	101
	Diode Arrays	J. A. RAJCHMAN	
	MULTIPROCESSOR COMPUTER SYSTEMS	e. A. Italohman	
107	Generalized Multiprocessing and Multiprogramming	A. J. Critchlow	107
101	Systems	A. J. UKITUHLOW	107
127	Organizing and Programming a Shipboard Real-Time	G. G. CHAPIN	127
141	Computer System	G. G. CHAPIN	141

Page			Page
139	A Multiprocessor System Design	M. E. CONWAY	139
147	A Probabilistic Analysis of Computing-Load Assignment in a Multi-Processor Computer System	M. Aoki G. Estrin	147
	INFORMATION RETRIEVAL	R. MANDELL	
161	A Discrimination Method for Automatically Classifying Documents	J. H. WILLIAMS, JR.	161
167	The Direct Access Search System	I. A. WARHEIT	167
173	A Flexible Direct File Approach to Information Retrieval on a Small to Medium Size Computer	J. OLMER	173
183	Experience With a Generalized Information Processing System	M. Kosakoff D. L. Buswell	183
	COMPUTER ORGANIZATION		
193	A Search Memory Subsystem for a General Purpose Computer	A. KAPLAN	193
201	The Logical Organization of the PB 440 Micro- programmable Computer	E. O. BOUTWELL, JR. E. A. HOSKINSON	201
215	Application of Pushdown-Store Machines	R. J. EVEY	215
229	An Interrupt Control for the B5000 Data Processor System	R. V. Bock	229
243	The Mechanization of a Push-Down Stack	C. B. Carlson	243
	HYBRID ANALOG-DIGITAL COMPUTATION		
251	Effects of Digital Execution Time in a Hybrid Computer	T. Miura J. Iwata	251
267	Corrected Inputs—A Method for Improving Hybrid Simulation	R. GELMAN	267
277	A Hybrid Analog-Digital Differential Analyzer System	J. V. WAIT	277
	MASS STORAGE SYSTEMS		
295	Review and Survey of Mass Memories	L. C. Hobbs	295
311	Investigation of a Woven Screen Mass Memory System	J. S. Davis	311
327	A New High Density Recording System: The IBM 1311 Disk Storage Drive with Interchangeable Disk Packs	J. D. CAROTHERS R. K. BRUNNER J. L. DAWSON M. O. HALFHILL	327
341	An Engineering Description of the Burroughs Disk File	R. E. KUBEC R. W. JACK R. G. GROOM R. A. GLEIM	341
351	A Multiple-Access Disc File	I. L. WIESELMAN R. STUART-WILLIAMS D. K. SAMPSON	351
	NATURAL LANGUAGE PROCESSING		
365	Syntactic Analysis of English by Computer—A Survey	D. G. Bobrow	365
389	The Computer-Stored Thesaurus and its Use in Concept Processing	C. A. SHEPHERD	389
397	Syntactic Structure and Ambiguity of English	S. Kuno	397
		A. G. OETTINGER	

Page			Page
419	A Tape Dictionary for Linguistic Experiments	J. L. Dolby H. L. Resnikoff E. MacMurray	419
	REAL-TIME SIMULATION		
425	Hybrid Simulation of an Aircraft Adaptive Control System	P. W. HALBERT	425
437	A Computer Driven Simulation Environment for Air Traffic Control Studies	E. A. ROBIN R. S. PARDEE D. L. SCHEFFLER F. C. HOLLAND A. G. HALVERSON	437
445	Hybrid Techniques for Real-Time Radar Simulation	R. L. BOYELL H. RUSTON	445
459	A Digital Computer for Real-Time Simulation	M. Palevsky J. V. Howell	459
	MEMORY-ORIENTED COMPUTERS		
473	Systems Implications of New Memory Developments	S. G. CAMPBELL	473
481	A Modified Holland Machine	W. T. COMFORT	481
489	Associative Logic for Highly Parallel Systems	R. R. SEEBER	489
		A. B. LINDQUIST	
495	Some Applications for Content-Addressable Memories	R. H. Fuller G. Estrin	495
	PROGRAMMING—APPLIED		
509	A Computer Aid for Symbolic Mathematics	L. C. CLAPP R. Y. KAIN	509
519	Stock Maintenance by Telephone—One Step Towards	G. P. LEWETT	519
	Integrated Manufacturing Control in a Multi- Shop Manufacturing Complex	S. CHOOLFAIAN	
529	Information Handling in an Arms Control Inspection Environment	L. F. MATHISON	529
	INPUT-OUTPUT EQUIPMENT		
535	An Approach to Manufacturing Control Using	C. A. R. KAGAN	535
	Inexpensive Source to Computer Communications	R. TEVONIAN	
551	Engineering Characteristics of Cylindrical Thin Film	B. A. KAUFMAN	551
	Parametrons For Use in Digital Systems	W. G. Pfeiffer V. K. Randery A. J. Kolk	
565	Single Capstan Tape Memory	R. A. KLEIST M. A. LEWIS B. C. WANG	565
577	The Evolution of an Army-Navy Militarized Digital Magnetic Tape System For Field Computer Applications	D. J. Morrison D. H. Tyrrell J. J. Staller	577
591	IBM 7340 Hypertape Drive	R. A. BARBEAU	591
	COMPLITEDS AS A SOCIAL FORCE	J. I. AWEIDA	
603	COMPUTERS AS A SOCIAL FORCE Computer Applications at the Frontiers of Biomedical Research	W. R. ADEY	603
609	A More Rational System of Justice Through Information Processing	R. F. C. HAYDEN	609
619	The Computer in Education: Malefactor or Benefactor	ROBERT L. EGBERT	619
631	Computer-Oriented Peace-Research	L. Fein	631

PREFACE

This volume provides the permanent record of the Technical Program of the 1963 Fall Joint Computer Conference.

In organizing the program, specific attention was directed toward providing a broad cross-section of material which covered all aspects of the field and reversing the trend toward concentration on software apparent in the past few Conferences. The accomplishment of this goal is exhibited by the large number of papers contained herein, encompassing hardware, software, systems, and applications. In addition, a group of papers presents specific proposals for the application of computers to important social problems.

The volume contains the full text of the 55 papers selected for presentation and discussion at the Conference. It represents the culmination of much hard work by many people—in particular, the authors, to whom we are indeed grateful for their contributions; the Technical Program Committee, session chairmen, panelists, and reviewers who put together the program; and the entire Conference Committee whose untiring efforts made the Conference possible.

JAMES D. TUPAC Conference Chairman 1963 FJCC